Ordering costs (𝐴0) Rp249.425/ order

1st demand level (𝑎) 300 unit

2nd demand level (𝑏) 200 unit

3rd demand level (𝑐) 100 unit

4th demand level (𝑑) 30 unit

deterioration rate (𝜃) 0,8

purchase costs (𝑝𝑐) Rp72.493,25/unit

storage costs (ℎ𝑐) Rp173.983,8/unit

deterioration costs (𝑑𝑐) Rp57.994,6/unit

amelioration costs (𝑎𝑐) Rp101.490,55/unit

shortage costs (𝑐𝑠) Rp217.479,75/unit

The length of one inventory cycle (T) 1 year

Data source: SATUMART Minimarket, Sidoarjo

The calculation results in Table 1 for 𝜃 = 0,8 are obtained:

a. Order time (𝑡1
∗) = 0,35 year

b. Number of orders (𝑄∗) = 136 unit

c. Total cost of inventory (𝑇𝐼𝐶∗) = Rp15.279.102,88

26 Laily, et. al.   AN EOQ MODEL FOR DETERIORATING AND AMELIORATING ITEMS…

3.5. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is performed by changing the parameter values in the model. The parameter

changes are 25% and 50% of the parameter values in the model implementation. The parameters to be

observed in this study are 𝐴0, 𝑝𝑐 , ℎ𝑐 , 𝑑𝑐 , 𝑎𝑐 , 𝑐𝑠, 𝜃, a𝑛𝑑 𝛿 shown in Table 2 as follows.

Table 2. The Effects of Changing Parameters on the Model

Parameter %
% Change

𝑸∗ 𝑻𝑰𝑪∗

𝐴0

−50%

No effect

0,008

−25% 0,004

+25% -0,004

+50% -0,008

𝑝𝑐

−50% No effect 0,16
−25% 0,32
+25% −0,16
+50% −0,32

ℎ𝑐

−50% No effect 0,13

−25% 0,07

+25% -0,07

+50% -0,13

𝑑𝑐

−50% No effect 0,04

−25% 0,02

+25% -0,02

+50% -0,04

𝑎𝑐

−50% No effect 0,00002

−25% 0,00001

+25% -0,00001

+50% -0,00002

𝑐𝑠

−50% No effect -0,000003

−25% -0,000001

+25% 0,000001

+50% 0,000001

𝜃

−50% 0,06 0,09

−25% 0,03 0,05

+25% -0,03 -0,05

+50% -0,06 -0,09

𝛿

−50%

2,02

-0,29

−25% 1,60 1,16

+25% -2,19 -3,54

+50% -4,76 -9,99

4. CONCLUSIONS

Based on the discussion that has been described above, the following conclusions are obtained:

1. The results of numerical simulations on the EOQ inventory model developed in this study are 𝛼 = 0,001,

𝛽 = 2, and 𝛿 = 0,5 optimal ordering time (𝑡1
∗) is 0,35. The optimal order quantity for the model (𝑄∗) is

136 units. The total inventory cost (𝑇𝐼𝐶∗) is 𝑅𝑝15.279.102,88.

2. In the sensitivity analysis, changes in the ordering cost of each message during the cycle (𝐴0), purchase

costs per unit (𝑝𝑐), storage costs per unit (ℎ𝑐), deterioration costs (𝑑𝑐), amelioration costs (𝑎𝑐), and